yields/ reates available on applicable bonds as on the current valuation date.

The salary growth rate indicated above is the Company’s best estimate of an increase in salary of the employees in future
years, determined considering the general trend in inflation, senority, promotions, past experience and other relevant
factors such as demand and supply in employment market, etc.

(ii)  Demographic Assumptions

The principal demographic assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Mortality rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100% 100%

Normal retirement age 58years 58years

Attrition / Withdrawal rates, based on age: (per annum)

Upto 30 years 10% 10%

31-44 years 10% 10%

Above 44 years 10% 10%

(iii)  Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the detemination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, expected

salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results
of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base)  (53.32)  30.22

Particulars
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Decrease Increase Increase Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%)
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)

2.92 2.61  1.61  1.82

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%)
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)

2.57 2.82  1.75  1.58

Attrition Rate (- / + 50% of attrition rates)
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)

0.54 0.50  0.40  0.44

Notes to financial statements for the year ended  March 31, 2023
CIN No: L51900MH2008PLC180452

(All amounts in Indian H million, except as otherwise stated)

NOTE: 38  DISCLOSURE IN PURSUANT TO IND AS 19 DEFINED BENEFIT EMPLOYEE  (Contd)

168 169>
Corporate
overview

Statutory
report

Financial
section

Notes to financial statements for the year ended  March 31, 2023
CIN No: L51900MH2008PLC180452

(All amounts in Indian H million, except as otherwise stated)

NOTE: 39 INCOME TAX RECONCILIATION
(a)  Tax Expense recognised in Statement of profit and Loss comprises

(H In million)

Particulars  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Current income tax:

Current income tax charge  306.81  521.89

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences  29.49  32.46

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss  336.30  554.35

(b)  Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year:

Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans  4.23  1.08

Income tax charged to OCI  4.23  1.08

(c)  Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax rate for March 31, 2023
and  March 31, 2022:

Particulars  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2022

Accounting profit before income tax  1,234.87  2,072.45

Tax on accounting profit at statutory income tax rate 25.168% (March 31,
2022 25.168% )

 310.79  521.59

Expenses that are not deductible in determining taxable profit  22.58  2.94

Change/ Credit in respect of earlier years  (8.21)  17.54

Others  15.36  13.35

Tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss  340.53  555.42

Effective Tax Rate 27.58% 26.80%

d)  Components of Deferred tax assets/ ( Liabilities ) recognised in Balance sheet and Statement of profit
and loss

Particulars
Balance sheet Statement of Profit and Loss

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Difference between Book depreciation and
tax depreciation

 155.06  120.84  34.22  37.81

Deferred Tax Asset on Gratuity  (9.19)  (7.61)  (1.58)  (6.44)

Deferred Tax Asset on Leave Encashments  (3.47)  (0.81)  (2.66)  (0.81)

Deffered Tax Asset on Trade Payables  -   -   -   0.10

Deferred Tax Asset on Staff Advance  (0.09)  (0.13)  0.05  0.02

Deferred Tax Asset (Rental Security Deposit
-Asset)

 -   0.34  (0.34)  0.34

Deferred Tax Liability on ROU IndAS 116  13.38  14.26  (0.88)  10.51

Deferred Tax Liab (SD Liability -Hunan)  -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Asset (Lease Liability as per
IndAS 116)

 (14.70)  (15.40)  0.70  (15.40)

Deferred Tax Asset (SD Liab-Tasly)  -   -   -   -

Other Difference  (4.23)  -   -   6.34

Deferred Tax Income / (Expense )  -   -   29.49  32.46

Net Deferred Tax Asset / ( Liabilities )  136.75  111.49  -   -

Supriya Lifescience Limited Annual Report 2022-23

((e) Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities (net):

Particulars  March 31,2023  March 31,2022

Opening balance as at April 1  111.49  80.11

Tax (Income)/ Expense during the period recognised in

(i)  Statement of Profit and loss in profit and loss  29.49  32.46

(ii)  Statement of Other Comprehensive Income  (4.23)  (1.08)

Closing balance as at March 31  136.75  111.49

Notes to financial statements for the year ended  March 31, 2023
CIN No: L51900MH2008PLC180452

(All amounts in Indian H million, except as otherwise stated)

NOTE: 39 INCOME TAX RECONCILIATION (Contd)

170 171>
Corporate
overview

Statutory
report

Financial
section

Notes

Supriya Lifescience Limited Annual Report 2022-23

www.supriyalifescience.com